Freedom of Information Act 2000 – age assessment costs
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:
I would be grateful if you could provide responses to the following questions under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, regarding individuals referred to your children’s services department as unaccompanied asylum-seeking children:

 

In the financial years 2015-2016 and 2016-2017:

1.       How much money was spent by your local authority on legal costs relating to challenges to age assessments that have been conducted by your children’s services?

Answer: 

There have been 3 cases in the financial year- 2016/17 whereby we have received correspondence from Solicitors challenging an age assessment conducted by Children’s services. None of these cases were formally challenged in Court.

2.       If possible, please provide a breakdown of the budget lines of these legal costs.

The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

 

Our Legal Services is not a traded service and therefore it is not our practice to time record. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

